was followed. This methodology utilises the concept of ‘social rate of time preference’, which
reflects social preferences and not just financial sector considerations. Through this methodology
a discount rate of 5-6 percent was estimated.

Based on the above, a discount rate of 6 percent was used as a benchmark, and the sensitivity
analysis examined discount rates ranging from 4 to 9 percent

The full sets of default settings applied in the farm forestry calculators can be found in Appendix
B.

RESULTS

‘Farm Forestry’

The sensitivity of the EFGM to changes in discount rate, site index, livestock carrying capacity,
log prices, and rotation age are shown in Table 2 and Table 3. The analysis also examined the
sensitivity to variation in establishment costs, logging costs, log conversion, and final crop
stocking, but none of these variables significantly influenced the economic results.

Douglas-fir generally gives lower EFGM values than radiata pine, matching benchmark farming
gross margins of $35.06/lsu and $56.22/lsu at discount rates of 5.6 and 4.8 percent. Radiata pine
woodlots match the same farming gross margins at 8.0 and 6.4 percent, respectively.

FFPM Coop Report No. 88 Page 9

4 5 6 7 8 9 4 5 6 7 8 9

26 80 64 50 38 28 19 4 193 156 123 95 71 50

28 88 71 56 43 32 22 6 129 104 82 64 47 33

30 96 78 62 48 36 25 8 96 78 62 48 36 25

32 105 85 67 52 39 28 10 77 62 49 38 28 20

34 112 91 73 57 43 31 12 64 52 41 32 24 17

4 5 6 7 8 9 4 5 6 7 8 9

-20% 64 50 39 28 19 11 24 96 80 66 53 42 32

-10% 80 64 50 38 27 18 26 98 80 65 51 39 29

0% 96 78 62 48 36 25 28 96 78 62 48 36 25

10% 113 92 73 57 44 32 30 93 73 57 43 31 20

20% 129 105 85 67 52 39 32 86 66 50 36 25 15

Discount rate (%)
S
it
e
 i
n
d
e
x
 (
m
)

R
o
ta
ti
o
n
 a
g
e
 (
y
r)

L
o
g
 p
ri
c
e
s

L
C
C
 (
ls
u
/h
a
)

Discount rate (%)

Discount rate (%) Discount rate (%)

Table 2: Equivalent Farming Gross Margin for radiata pine ($/lsu). Shading indicates cells

where the EFGM of woodlots is higher than the benchmark farming gross margins, i.e. (  )

> $56.22/lsu and (  ) > $35.06/lsu.

4 5 6 7 8 9 4 5 6 7 8 9

30 61 38 21 8 -2 -10 4 155 101 60 28 5 -14

32 69 44 25 11 0 -8 6 104 67 40 19 3 -9

34 78 51 30 14 2 -7 8 78 51 30 14 2 -7

36 87 57 35 18 5 -5 10 62 40 24 11 2 -5

38 97 64 40 21 7 -3 12 52 34 20 9 2 -5

[…]

income from sale of displaced livestock is included, the EFGM of woodlots increase by $22/ha
for the default setting. The woodlots match the benchmark farming gross margins at discount
rates of 12.35 and 9.65 percent.

4 5 6 7 8 9 4 5 6 7 8 9

4 197 160 129 102 78 58 4 1 1 2 3 3 4

6 132 108 88 70 54 41 6 2 2 3 4 5 5

8 100 82 67 54 43 33 8 2 3 4 4 5 6

10 81 67 55 44 35 28 10 2 3 4 5 6 6

12 68 56 47 38 31 25 12 3 3 4 5 6 7

L
C
C
 (
ls
u
/h
a
)

L
C
C
 (
ls
u
/h
a
)

EFGM ($/lsu) Increase ($/lsu)

Discount rate (%) Discount rate (%)

Table 6: EFGM ($/lsu) for radiata pine when the return from sales of the displaced

livestock is included, and the increase when compared to the default values. Shading

indicates cells where the EFGM of woodlots is higher than the benchmark farming gross

margins, i.e. (  ) > $56.22/lsu and (  ) > $35.06/lsu.

‘Crown Land Purchase’

The results (Table 7 and Table 8) show the sensitivity of the land expectation value (LEV) to
changes in site index, livestock carrying capacity, log prices, and rotation age. The analysis also
addressed sensitivity to establishment costs, logging costs, contract labour costs, log conversion,
and final crop stocking, but none of these had any significant influence on the result.

4 5 6 7 8 9 4 5 6 7 8 9

26 15341 9740 6249 3945 2368 1262 0.7 11611 7179 4421 2607 1370 507

28 17148 10963 7103 4553 2806 1579 0.8 15430 9782 6260 3936 2345 1229

30 18868 12125 7914 5130 3220 1877 0.9 18868 12125 7914 5130 3220 1877

32 20550 13261 8706 5693 3624 2167 1.0 22096 14324 9467 6251 4042 2484

34 22195 14371 9480 6242 4017 2448 1.1 25295 16505 11006 7363 4857 3088

4 5 6 7 8 9 4 5 6 7 8 9

-20% 12134 7516 4641 2748 1456 553 24 18748 12462 8473 5786 3902 2544

-10% 15501 9820 6277 3939 2338 1215 26 19097 12495 8337 5562 3636 2264

0% 18868 12125 7914 5130 3220 1877 28 18868 12125 7914 5130 3220 1877

10% 22235 14429 9551 6322 4103 2539 30 18045 11357 7219 4512 2678 1405

20% 25602 16734 11188 7513 4985 3201 32 16623 10205 6272 3730 2030 869

S
it
e
 i
n
d
e
x
 (
m
)

R
o
ta
ti
o
n
 a
g
e
 (
y
r)

L
o
g
 p
ri
c
e
s

In
d
e
x
 r
a
ti
o

Discount rate (%)

Discount rate (%)Discount rate (%)

Discount rate (%)

Table 7: Land Expectation Value ($/ha) for radiata pine. Shading indicates cells where the

LEV of production forestry is higher than the benchmark land prices, i.e. (  ) > $7,551/ha

and (  ) > $5,646/ha.

FFPM Coop Report No. 88 Page 12

4 5 6 7 8 9 4 5 6 7 8 9

30 11451 5489 2187 285 -835 -1502 1.9 11673 5614 2259 325 -814 -1492

32 13147 6475 2777 643 -616 -1367 2.0 13324 6577 2837 679 -595 -1355

34 14968 7537 3414 1033 -375 -1218 2.1 14968 7537 3414 1033 -375 -1218